ALY /ems/ec

14
R ma
Decision No. 91972 JUL 2 19% v HQUMUIMAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of LAGUNA HILLS )

SANITATION, INC. for authori- ;

zation to increase its Contri-~ Application No. 59571
butions~in-Aid for Backbone ) (Filed April 3, 1980)
Plant (CIA - BP) charges for

sewer service.

Grabam & James, by Thomas J. MacBride, J=.,
Attorney at Law, Ioxr appilicant.

Donald E. Sloan, Attormey at Law, and Carl
Kymlia, fﬁrVSterli%g Homes: David L. Colgan,
Attorney at Law, for The William
Lyon Company; and Demnis Sundstrom,
for The Warmingtonm Group; protestants.

Martin E. Whelan, Jr. and Carl M. Faller,
Jr., Attorneys at Law, tor rroiessiomal
Tommunity Management, Golden Rain
Foundation, and various mutual housing
corporations imnside Leisure World,
interested parties.

John Gibboms, for the Commission staff.

-

INTERIM OPINION

Applicant Laguma Hills Sanitation, Inc. seeks authority
t0 increasc its comnection chargesl- for sewer service. Such
charges are by their nature one-time charges, which represent
contributions-in-aid of comstruction of backbone plant (CIA-BP)
by developers of residential, commercial, and industrial

1/ Applicant proposes to replace the term "comection charges"
with "CIA-BP charges' because present internal revenue
policies coustrue the term "comnection fee' to embrace
service c¢harges which are reportable as taxable income.




A.59571 ALY/ems

developments in applicant's service area that are received by
applicant at the time the developments are connected to
applicant’s system and certificates of occupancy are issued.
Applicant estimates that the rates proposed in this
application will generate $2,117,925 in contributed capital,
an increase of $1,492,021 (217.5 percent) over the contributions
to be generated at its present level of CIA-BP charges. CIA-BP
from residential developers would increase by $1,145,098
(208.3 percent). CIA-BP from commercial and industrial
developers would increase by $346,098 (254.8 percent).
Applicant's present CIA-BP charges have been in effect since
September 18, 1977, were approved by Resolution No. W-2230,
and represented a 130 percent increase over the charges they
replaced.

The CIlA~BP is intended to provide funds to meet the
cost of expanding applicant's backbone plant sewage system so

that that systex may adequately handle and treat the additional
effluent from the developments f£or which the proposed CIA-BP
charges are to be exacted. The planned developments, according
to Appendix D to this application, are:




A.59571 ALJ/ems/ec *

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT WITHIN
TLHSI SERVICE AREA

Residential Contributions~in-Aid
for Backbone Plant

(2) (CIA-BP)
. Present Proposed Acoptec

$ 55,836 § 198,000 $ 176,715

Tract No. Tyne

5278 Unrestricted

9808
10633

9667

7934

9611 & 961

Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Unrestricted

(1) Restricted
3 Unrestricted

15,792

221,088

102,648
54,708
100.000

56,000
784,000
364,000
194,000
100,000

49,980
699,720
324,870
346,290
100,000

Subtotal - Residential $550,072 $1,696,000 $1,697,575

Commercial

Location

$ 22,170
15,223
14,632
11,676
19,214

8,720
36,063
87129

135,827
$685,899

athis Ranch IX

gdelens Commercial
iglesia Commexrcial¥
Aragon Commercial
Willow Tree
Carlotta Commercial
Lake Forest Commercial
Freeway - Stuart IV

Subtotal - Commercial
Total CIA-BP

78,660
54,013
51,916
41,428
63,172
30,940

127,954
28,842

481,925  481.925 |
$2,177,925%52,179,500 1

(1) The outcome of certain contingencies, as set forth
in Paragraph XVI of the application, affecting Tracts
Nos. 9611 and 9613, Tract No. 9667, and Iglesia
Commercial may reduce the amounts of CIA-BP per unit
required to generate the $2,177,925.

The terms ''unrestricted' and 'restricted" used in this
table refer to those residential areas in which children
are permitted oxr excluded.




A.58571 ALJ/ems

The CIA-BP charge requirement was developed assuming
that the facilities ¢an, and only will, be constructed as
developer CIA-BP funds become available. The improvements
include modification of major pump stations and the expansion
of the treatment plant to increase existing sewerage capacity.
The following CIA-BP Construction Cost Schedule is provided in
Appendix E to the application:

CIA«BP Construction Cost Schedule

: L8579 = 1980 : 198l T L9821
Item + Estimate 2 Costs : Costs : Costs

(bollars in Thousands)

Northline Pump Station $ 89.1
Aliso Creek Pump Statiom 39.8
Veeh Pump Station 236.0
Veeh Force Main 37.2
Westline Pump Station 65.0
Trunk Connector 7.0
Freeway Pump Station 49.3
Oso Pump Station 69.6
WWIP Expansion 378.6
Sludge Press 116.9
Effluent Systenm 778.3

Total Comstruction  $1,866.8
Inflation (157 per year)
Cost at Completion
Plant Upgrading Overheads

Preparation of EIR for
Expansion

Total Expenditures




A.59571 AlJ/ems/ec

Applicant requests that the Commission Immediately
issue an interim order authorizing applicant to file its

proposed tariff sheets. In support of this request applicant
stated:

"The oxrder authorizing interim rates could
order Applicant to file periodic reports
with respect to the above three contingen-
cies [re: Tracts 9611 and 9613, Tract 9667,
and Iglesia Commercial/ with accompanying
tariff sheets effectuating any required
downward adjustments. Whatever technique

is employed, it is simply imperative that

the Commission remember that once a unit has
been connected and the one-time CIA-BP charge
paid, the opportunity for further recovery
from that developer is lost and any shortfall
in CIA-BP must be compensated for by those
who have not yet been connected, It is for
this primary reason that Applicant urges
prgmp:"action with regard to an interim
orderx.

Several letters opposing applicant's request for
interim rate relief were received. A limited public hearing
was held before Administrative Law Judge 4. E. Main on
May 30, 1980 in Los Amgeles. It was restricted to statements
and testimony of protestants and interested parties and
the argument of applicant, the latter concerning the need
for granting interim relief subject to refund.

Protestant Sterling Hemes is the developer-builder
of Tract No. 9667, which is listed above in the tabulatiom of
planned developments within applicant's service area. It is
Sterling Homes' position that past decisionms of the Commission
established, as basic doctrine, that interim rate incCreases




A.59571 ALJ/ems/ec

are not to be granted except under extraordinary circumstances.
In essence, Sterling Homes, and the other protestants, contends
that to qualify for interim relief applicant must show that it
is experiencing a financial emergency or will experience
irreparable £inancial harm absent interim relief.

In the absence of an actual emergency, Sterling Homes
contends that the many questions surrounding this application
require a full hearing before a decision is reached on such a
drastic increase in the CIA-BP charges. Sterling Homes believes
that there is a substantial and inequitable discrepancy between
the rates proposed to be charged to residential and commercial
developments and also between restricted and unrestricted
residential developments; that many of the facilities are
required for sexrvice to areas other than where its property
is located; that portions ¢f the plant expansion are not
needed; that the numbexr of units in pending developments will

probably be increased, reducing the fixed cost of the plant
expansion on a per unit basis; and that consideration should
be given to the effect of the proposed charges on affordable
housing.

Protestant The William Lvon Company, the developer-
builder of Iracts Nos. 5278 and 9808, basically disputes the
reasonableness of the proposed $2,000 charge for unrestricted
residential units and supports the points raised by Sterling
Homes concerning alleged inmequities and deficiencies undex-
lying applicant's requested inmc¢reases. This protestant, in
recognition of the need for funding additiomal sewer system
facilities and in order to make all developments connecting
to the sewer system in the future subiect to increases,




A.59571 ALJ/ems/ec

suggested an interim increase in the CIA-BP charge to bring it
up to $1,000 for unrestricted residential units and indicated
that this suggestion had the support of protestant Sterling
Homes.

Protestant The Warmington Group is the developer-
builder of Tract No. 10633, a 392-unit affordable housing
condominium project with prices ranging £from $41,000 to
$74,000 per unit. This protestant asserts that its affordable
housing project is '"highly supported by all state agencies and
the county;'' that the Commission must analyze the social and
economic impacts of the proposed inecrease in CIA-BP charges
on affordable housing; and that its condominium units are
£inished and actually physically comnected to applicant's
sewer system with only landscaping and road surfacing needing
to be completed prior to issuance of certificates of occupancy.
The Warmington Group disputes applicant's policy of not allowing
the comnection charge to be paid until the certificates of
occupaney are issued, contending that pursuant to applicant's
tariff the CIA-BP charges for Tract No. 10633 are payable
immediately and, accordingly, should be accepted. The
pertinent tariff provision reads: "Unless otherwise deferred
by Rossmoor Samitation, Inc. /applicant's predecessor/ the
connection charge shall be paid before the actual physical
connection of the customer's service line to the Rossmoor
Sanitation, Inc. system."




A.59571 ALJ/ems/ce *

Interested partics Professional Community Management,
et al., support the two-to-one differential in CIA-BP charges
between unrestricted and restricted residential dwelling
developments. They support applicant's request for interim
relief as long as that differential is maintained.

Applicant's assessment of the impact of not providing
interim relief is that it would not be as much om the applicant
as it would be on the developers who may not be connected to
the sewer system at the time the Commission issues a £inal
order in this proceeding. Applicant stressed that the addi-
tional facilities are necded, that they must be paid for,
that the developers are the only source of funds, and that
since mid-1979 applicant's general manager has kept developers
apprised of imminent proposals for very large increases in
connection charges so the developers could consider them when
making pricing decisions.

As an illustration of the impact of cither no interim
relief or untimely intexim relief on the requirxed level of
CIA-BP charges, contributions for The Warmiagton Croup's
Tract No. 10633, which will be fully occupied shortly, at
present rates are $221,000 versus $784,000 at proposed
interim rates, creating a shortfall of $563,000. To offset
this reduction in projected contributions, applicant asserts
that the proposed CIA-BP charges would have to be inercased
by 43.5 perxcent. .

Applicant fails to 'sece how any party would be
prejudiced if the interim increase in CIA-BP charges is made
subject to refund and asks that it not be denied the opportunity
to insurce that all parties who will benefit from the proposed
backbone plant expansion participate in the costs of that
expansion.




59571 ALJ/ems/ec/mw* /ec *

After the hearing a letter was received from the director

the California Department 0f Housing and Community Development.

expressed concern on the impact on affordable housing,
parzicularly for families with children. The director reguested
thas, prior to granting interim relief, the Commission conduct a
thorough analysis €0 justify any increase. The director also made
clear the department's strong opposition %0 the two-to~one differential
in both the existing and proposed CIA-BP charges between unrestricted
and restrzicted (adults only) dwelling units.

Discussion

A primary concern of this Commission is to assure there will
be an adeguate sewer system to serve the people who will live in the
area. Toward that end, either the primary plant has to be expanded
or a commensurate limitation placed on new connections to the sewer
system. The sole source of £unds for the needed expansion is the
CIA-BP chaxge.

Protestants are generally correct that interim relief should
not be granted except in extraordinary circumstances. The circumstances
presenzed 4o, however, fully justify interim relief. The present
connection fees appear inadeguate €0 cover the ¢cost of plant expansion
necessitated by additional development in applicant's service area.
Since the connecticn fees under the existing tariff are one-time
charges, any such fees paid at present rates, pending our Zinal decision
in this proceeding, will require even higher charges from those paying
CIA-BP charges after our final decision. We are of the opinion that
all pending developments that contribute to the need for backbone
plant expansion should share eguitably in the cost of that expansion.
Interim relief is clearly reguired to assure this result.

We are not persuaded that the existing two-to-ome differential
in charges between unrestricted and restricted .(adult only)
dwelling units is justified, and are concerned about the impact this
rate design may have on "affordakle housing”. We will authorize




A. 59571 ALJ/ems/mw¥*/ec %

. applicant to collect uniform residential CIA-BP charges of $1,785 on \/
a temporary basis subject to further review and modification.in our
final decision in this proceeding.

It has been applicant's practice to collect connection charges
when certificates of occupancy are issucd. Under the pertinent tariff
provision cited by the Warmington Group, it is clecar, however, that
applicant may defer collection and payment ¢f connection charges at
its discretion. Pending our final decision in this procecding,
applicant should continuc to defer collection of connection charges,
as it has pending this interim decision, or, at its discrection, it
may accept payment under the interim tariff established hexein. Any
payment accepted under this interim tariff will, however, remain
subject to modification in our final order. Any amount collected in
excess of the charges approved in our final order shall be promptly
refunded with intecrest computed by applying The Federal Reserve Board
Commercial Paper Rate Three-Month Prime (published monthly in Federal
Reserve Roard Statistical Release G~13), with monthly compounding.

Any amount ¢ollected, short of the charges approved in our final

order, shall be promptly collected with interest computed in the
same manner.

Findings of Fact

1. Consistent with its tariffs and an established and pervasive
practice of sewer utilities, applicant requires developers to pay
applicant a connccetion charge for residential and commercial develop-
ments. It is collected bhefoxe sewer scrvice is provided to the
development Zor use by applicant to build backbone facilities, including
expansion Of treatment plant. Accordingly, these charges represent
contributions-in-aid of construction of backbone plant (CIA-BP charges).

2. An increase in CIA-BP charges is clcarly needed.

3. DBecause the CIA-BP is a onc~time charge, the increase in
charges should be made on an interim basis to assure that the cost of
plant expansion is borne equitably by all pending developments in

. applicant's scrvice area,




A.5957L ALJ/ec¥*

4. Applicant's proposed charges £or CIA-BP and proposed tariff
revisions are set forth in Appendix C to the application.

S. The uniform residential CIA-BP chaxrge of $1,785 and
applicant's proposed commercial CIA-BP charge, if made subject to
modification in our final decision, and subject to further collection
or refund with interest, are reasonable on an interim basis.

6. The interest rate published monthly in the Federal Resexve
Statistical Release, G-13, applicable to commercial paper, prime
three months, is a reasonable interest rate to apply to amounts
subject to further collection or refund.

7. In order to insure that all pending dechOpments\in
applicant's sexvice area contribute equitadbly <o the cost of required
plant expansion, this oxdexr should be made cffective the date hercof.
Conclusions of Law

1. Interim relief is warranted; further public hearings will
precede any final disposition of this proceeding.

2. The CIA-BP charges found reasonable herein should be
authorized on an interim basis subject to modification.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Applicant, Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc., is authorized
to file with this Commission, after the cffective date of this
order, in conformity with the provisions of Gemeral Oxdex No. 96-4A,
the revised rate schedules attached to this decision as Appendix A.
The effective date of the revised tariff sheets shall be one day
after the date of £iling. The, interim charges contained therein may

be collected subject to modification in our £inal decision, or, at
applicant's discretion, may be deferred entirely pending our final
decision.




A. 59571 ALJ/ems/mw*

2. Interest on any difference between the intexim charges
approved herein and those approved in our £inal order, subject to
rofund or further collection, shall be computed by applying the
Federal Rescrve Board Commercial Paper Rate, Three-Month Prime,
published monthly in Federal Reserve Board Statistical Relcase G~12,
with monthly compounding.

The ¢ffective datc of this order is the date hercof.

1N . \ , .
Dated JUL 21330 , at San Francisco, California.

SN

,ﬁ_,,,ﬂ,_m/
%/gﬂu%ﬂ/

Prasident




A.59571 ALI/SW/ec/mute/ec ¥

APPENDIX A
‘Page 1 of 3

SCHEDULE NO. & ,
CONTRIBUTIONS-IN~-ATD FOR BACKBONE PLANT (CIA=-BP)
) Residential Develooments
(Interim Charges Subject to Refund or Further Collection)
Applicability

Applicable to Residential Developments.

Texrritory

@)
(3)
(©)

(D)

El Toro, Laguma Hills, Rossmoor Leisure World and viecinity,
Orange County.,

The CIA-BP for any unrestricted family residential dwelling
unit shall be $1,785 for each dwelling unit. (D

The CIA-BP for any restricted family zesidential dwelling
unit shall be $1,785 for cach dwelling unit. @9

Unless otherwisc deferred by Laguna Kills Sanitation; Inc.
the CIA-BP shall be made before sewer service 1s provided
to the development.

If the sewage discharged by a residential dwelling unit
does not conform to the definition, as established by
Lagune Hills Sanitation, Inc. as td quantity or quality,’
the above rates shall be increased accordingly, either
before sexvice is rendered or any time thereafter, and
shall be £inal and not subjcet to arbitration. ITsmediately
upon notification to a customer of such an increase, it
shall be due and payable, and fallure to pay shall be
grounds for discontinuation of sexvice to the customer

by Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inec.

Laguna HIills Sanitation, Inc. may require from any pros-
pective residential developer and prior to commencement
of sexrvice to the development, a statement as to the
quantity and quality of scwage to be discharged into its
systen. At the option of Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc.
the statement may be used to check 1f the CIA-BP to be
made by the developer should be based on residential or
commercial rates, 1if it does not meet the characteristics
of ordimary domestic sewrge as to quantity and quality.




A.59571

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

SCHEDULE NO. 5

CONTRIBUTIONS-IN-ATD FOR BACKBONE PLANT (CIA-BP) (T)
Comuercial and Industrial Developments

(Interim Charges Subject to Refund .or Further Collectior

Aoplicapilicy

Applicable to Commerxrcial and Industrial Developments.

Territo

El Toro, Loguna Hills, Rossmoor Leisure World and vicinity,
Orange County.

The CIA-BP for any commercial or industrial development
establishment shall be based on the daily volume of sewrge
to be discharged into the Laguna Hills Senitation, Inmc.
system by cach establishment within a development.

The basic CIlA-BP for each establishment within a development
shall be an amount equal to the number of zallons of sewzge

to be discharged into the lagunz Hills Sanitatioen, Inc.

system cach day times $4.75. (D

Prioxr To service being rendered to establishments in the
development, an estimoted dailly volume of sewage shall be
determined by Laguma Hills Sanitation, Inc.'s engineer,
using methods which are considered standard for such
determinations, This initial determinaction shall be the
£inal basis for the CIA-BP unless an adjustment is provided
for as outlined i{n Scction (D) below.

At the option of the developer, a totalizing flowmecter
approved by Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc. may be installed
in the customer's service pipe to mezsure the actual volime
of sewage discharged by the establishment., The meter shall
be installed and operated 2t the developer's exvense, but
under the supervision of Laguna Hills Samitation, Inec. I£
the flow totalized over 2 single one-year period indicates
that the average daily volue of sewaze contributed by the
customer duxring that single one-year period is different
frox the daily volume previously cstablished by Laguna Hills
Senitation, Inc.'s engineer, the developer's CIA-BP will be
adjusted accordingly. The one-vear period weferred to above
shall be a period of £ull operation of the estadblishment as
determined by Laguna Hills Seanitation, Inme.




A.5957L ALI/SW/ ec/mw*

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3
SCHEDULE NO. 5 (Continued) T
CONTRIBUTIONS~IN-ATD FOR BACKEBONE PIANT (CIA-BP)
Commercial and Industrial Develooments
(Interim Charges Subject to Refund or Farther Collectho:

The minimm CIA-BP for any commercial or industrial estab-
lishment within = development shall be $2,000 and no adjust- :
went below that amount shall be allowed. ¢9)

Unless otherwise mutually agreed between Laguna Hills
Sanitacion, Inc. and the developer, the CIA-BP shall be
oade before sewer service is provided to the development.

If the sewnge discharged by a commercisl or industrial
establishment does not conform to the definition of
ordinary domestic sewage as set forth ia Schedule No. 2,
Paragraph D, the basic rate set forth in (B) above shall be
increased proportionztely by the methed set forth in Schedulc
No. 2, Paragraph (E) and/or Paragraph (F). Tais increasc
will be determined by Laguna Hills Samitation, Inc. either
before commencement of service or within 2 years thereafter.
Immediately upon notification of the developer and/or
customer of such an increase, it shall be due and payable
in 15 days end fallure to pay shall be grounds for discon-

nection of service to the development or customer by Laguna
Hills Sanitation, Inc. '

Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inec. may require, from any prospec~
tive commercial or industrial developer, and prior to
commencement of service to the development, & statement 2s
o the quantity and gquality of sewage to be discharged into
its gystem. At the option of lLagunma Hills Sanitation, Ine.
the statement may be used to any degree in, determining the
CIA~EP to be made by the developer.

laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc. may deviate £rom any of the
foregoing rules in specizl circumstances and cases to be
conclusively determined by said Laguma Hills Sanitation, Inc.




